



# **Registration of a Charge**

Company Name: STORY MFG. LTD Company Number: 08738146

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: **15/11/2022** 

# **Details of Charge**

- Date of creation: **07/11/2022**
- Charge code: 0873 8146 0001
- Persons entitled: NEW SPIRIT GROUP CAPITAL LIMITED
- Brief description:

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

## Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

## Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: JOHN HOFFMAN





# CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 8738146

Charge code: 0873 8146 0001

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 7th November 2022 and created by STORY MFG. LTD was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 15th November 2022.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 17th November 2022

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





- (1) STORY MFG. LTD as Company
- (2) NEW SPIRIT GROUP CAPITAL LIMITED as Lender

## NSG SECURITY AGREEMENT

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page

1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION	.1
2.	PAYMENT OF SECURED OBLIGATIONS	.5
3.	FIXED CHARGES AND FLOATING CHARGE	.5
4.	CRYSTALLISATION OF FLOATING CHARGE	.6
6.	FURTHER ASSURANCE	.7
7.	REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES	.8
8.	NEGATIVE PLEDGE AND DISPOSALS	.9
9.	COLLECTION ACCOUNTS	10
10.	ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE	10
12.	ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY	1
13.	EXTENSION AND VARIATION OF THE LAW OF PROPERTY ACT 1925	2
14.	APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER OR ADMINISTRATOR	13
15.	POWERS OF RECEIVER	13
16.	APPLICATION OF MONIES	14
17.	PROTECTION OF PURCHASERS	4
18.	POWER OF ATTORNEY	15
19.	EFFECTIVENESS OF SECURITY	5
20.	RELEASE OF SECURITY	17
21.	SET-OFF	8
22.	SUBSEQUENT SECURITY INTERESTS	8
23.	CURRENCY INDEMNITY; CURRENCY CONVERSION	9
24.	ASSIGNMENT	9
25.	NOTICES	
27.	EXPENSES, STAMP TAXES AND INDEMNITY	20
28.	PAYMENTS FREE OF DEDUCTION	20
29.	DISCRETION AND DELEGATION	20
30.	PERPETUITY PERIOD	21
31.	GOVERNING LAW	21
32.	JURISDICTION	21

#### THIS DEED is dated 7<sup>th</sup> November 2022

#### BETWEEN

- (1) Story Mfg. Ltd, a private limited company registered in England and Wales with company number 08738146 (the "Company"); and
- (2) NEW SPIRIT GROUP CAPITAL LIMITED a private limited company registered in England and Wales with company number 13752908 ("NSG"),

#### **OPERATIVE PROVISIONS**

#### 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

#### 1.1 **Definitions**

In this Deed:

"Associated Rights" means in relation to the Company and any Accounts Receivable, any of the following:

- (a) all the rights of the Company as an unpaid vendor or which arise under the Contract of Sale;
- (b) all evidence of the Contract of Sale or its performance or any disputes arising;
- (c) all documents of title to goods, warehouse keepers' receipts, bills of lading, shipping documents, airway bills or similar;
- (d) the benefit of all insurances and all rights and powers under the insurance policies;
- (e) all remittances;
- (f) all security and all guaranties;
- (g) all accounting records and all books and records relating thereto; and
- (h) all returned goods and their proceeds of sale.

"Accounts Receivable" means all present, future or contingent book debts, accounts, contract rights, general intangibles, chattel papers, instruments, documents and all forms of indebtedness and obligations owing to the Company including, without limitation, those arising from or out of the sale of merchandise and/or the rendition of services or under a Contract of Sale, all proceeds thereof, all of the Company's rights to merchandise represented thereby, all of the Company's rights under insurance policies covering merchandise or services or sales, all of the Company's rights against carriers of said merchandise, and all of the Company's right, title, security interests and guarantees with respect to each Account Receivable, including all rights of reclamation and stoppage in transit and all other rights of an unpaid seller of merchandise or services, including all Associated Rights.

"Collection Account" means any account that may from time to time be identified in writing as a Collection Account by NSG.

"Contract of Sale" means any and all contracts, instruments, agreements, invoices, notes or other writings (including an agreement evidenced by a purchase order or similar document)

pursuant to under which a Debtor becomes or is obligated to make payments on or in respect of the sale or hire of goods or the provision of services or work done.

"Charged Property" means all the assets and undertaking of the Company which from time to time are the subject of the security created or expressed to be created in favour of NSG by or pursuant to this Deed.

"Collateral Rights" means all rights, powers and remedies of NSG provided by or pursuant to this Deed or by law.

"Debtor" means a person who incurs or may incur any indebtedness under a Contract of Sale to the Company.

"Purchase Order Purchase Agreement" means the Credit Agreement / Purchase Order Purchase agreement dated on or about the date of this agreement between the Company and NSG or any successor Credit Agreement / Purchase Order Purchase agreement between the parties signed within three years after the signing of this agreement between the Company and NSG.

"Event of Default" means any of the following events:

- (a) any of the Secured Obligations are not paid or discharged when the same ought to be paid or discharged by the Company (whether on demand, at scheduled maturity, or by acceleration or otherwise, as the case may be);
- (b) breach by the Company of any obligations under or provision of this Deed or any other Transaction Document;
- (c) the Company becomes unable to pay its debts as they fall due or it commences negotiations with any one or more of its creditors with a view to the general readjustment or rescheduling of its indebtedness, or it makes a general assignment for the benefit of, or a composition with, its creditors;
- (d) the Company passes any resolution, takes any corporate action, a petition is presented or proceedings are commenced, or any action is taken by any person for its winding-up, dissolution, administration or re-organisation, or for the appointment of a receiver, administrative receiver, administrator, trustee or similar officer of it or of any or all of its revenues or assets;
- (e) the presentation of a petition or application for the making of an administration order in relation to the Company;
- (f) any person who is entitled to do so giving written notice of its intention to appoint an administrator of the Company or filing such a notice with the court;
- (g) any request by the Company for the appointment of a receiver or an administrative receiver under any security over any of its assets;
- (h) the presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company or the convening of a meeting for the passing of a resolution for the voluntary winding up of the Company;
- (i) the taking of any steps by any person to enforce its rights under or pursuant to any security over any of the Company's assets other than any security created by or pursuant to this Deed;

- (j) a distress, execution, attachment or other legal process is levied, enforced on or sued against all or any part of the assets of the Company;
- (k) the occurrence of any event or the receipt by NSG of any information or the coming to the attention of NSG of any other matter or thing whatsoever which causes NSG to believe that all or any part of the Charged Property is in danger of seizure, distress or other legal process or that all or any part of the security created by or pursuant to this Deed is otherwise for any reason whatsoever in jeopardy;
- (1) an event of default listed in paragraph 13 or 14 of the Discount Factoring Agreement; or
- (m) an event of default under any other agreement entered into between NSG or Hilldun Corporation or any of its affiliates, or any of the Company's affiliates from time to time.

"Fixed Charged Property" means the all the assets and undertaking of the Company which from time to time are the subject of the fixed charge security or assignments created or expressed to be created in favour of NSG by or pursuant to this Deed.

"Insolvency Regulation" means the Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 of 29 May, 2000 on insolvency proceedings (OJEC L 160 30/06/2000, p.1 ss.) or other such regulation.

"Intellectual Property" means any patents, trademarks, service marks, designs, business names, copyrights, design rights, moral rights, inventions, confidential information, knowhow and other intellectual property rights and interests, whether registered or unregistered, the benefit of all applications and rights to use such assets and all Related Rights.

"Party" means a party to this Deed.

"Receiver" means a receiver or receiver and manager or, where permitted by law, an administrative receiver of the whole or any part of the Charged Property and that term will include any appointee made under a joint and/or several appointment.

"Related Rights" means, in relation to any asset:

- (a) the proceeds of sale of any part of that asset;
- (b) all rights under any licence, agreement for sale or agreement for lease in respect of that asset;
- (c) all rights, powers, benefits, claims, contracts, warranties, remedies, security, guarantees, indemnities or covenants for title in respect of that asset; and
- (d) any monies and proceeds paid or payable in respect of that asset.

"Secured Obligations" means all of the obligations of the Company as described in the Purchase Order Purchase Agreement between the Company and NSG dated on or about the date hereof or any successor Credit Agreement / Purchase Order Purchase agreement between the parties signed within three years after the signing of this agreement between the Company and NSG.

"Transaction Document" means the Purchase Order Purchase Agreement and any ancillary documents entered into in connection therewith.

#### 1.2 Construction

In this Deed:

- (A) terms defined in the Purchase Order Purchase Agreement shall, unless defined in this Deed, have the same meaning in this Deed;
- (B) any reference to "NSG" or the "Company" shall be construed so as to include its or their (and any subsequent) successors and any permitted transferees in accordance with their respective interests;
- (C) references in this Deed to any Clause or Schedule shall be to a clause or schedule contained in this Deed;
- (D) clause, Schedule and paragraph headings shall not affect the interpretation of this Deed;
- (E) a reference to a **person** shall include a reference to an individual, firm, company, corporation, partnership, unincorporated body of persons, government, state or agency of a state or any association, trust, joint venture or consortium (whether or not having separate legal personality) and that person's personal representatives, successors, permitted assigns and permitted transferees;
- (F) a reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as amended, extended or re-enacted from time to time;
- (G) a reference to a statute or statutory provision shall include all subordinate legislation made from time to time under that statute or statutory provision;
- (H) a reference to a time of day is to London time;
- (I) a reference to writing or written includes fax but not e-mail;
- (J) an obligation on a party not to do something includes an obligation not to allow that thing to be done;
- (K) a reference to any Transaction Document (or any provision of it) or to any other agreement or document referred to in any Transaction Document is a reference to such Transaction Document, that provision or such other agreement or document as amended (in each case, other than in breach of the provisions of this agreement) from time to time;
- (L) unless the context otherwise requires, a reference to a clause or Schedule is to a clause of, or Schedule to, this agreement and a reference to a paragraph is to a paragraph of the relevant Schedule;
- (M) any words following the terms including, include, in particular, for example or any similar expression shall be construed as illustrative and shall not limit the sense of the words, description, definition, phrase or term preceding those terms;
- (N) a reference to assets includes present and future properties, undertakings, revenues, rights and benefits of every description;
- (O) a reference to an authorisation includes an approval, authorisation, consent, exemption, filing, licence, notarisation, registration and resolution;

- (P) a reference to a disposal of any asset, undertaking or business includes a sale, lease, licence, transfer, loan or other disposal by a person of that asset, undertaking or business (whether by a voluntary or involuntary single transaction or series of transactions); and
- (Q) a reference to a **regulation** includes any regulation, rule, official directive, request or guideline (whether or not having the force of law) of any governmental, intergovernmental or supranational body, agency, department or regulatory, self-regulatory or other authority or organisation.

#### 1.3 Third Party Rights

A person who is not a party to this Deed has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or to enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed.

#### 1.4 **Disposition of Property**

The terms of the other Transaction Documents and of any side letters between the Parties in relation to the Transaction Documents are incorporated into each Transaction Document to the extent required for any purported disposition of the real property contained in any Transaction Document to be a valid disposition in accordance with Section 2(1) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989.

#### 2. PAYMENT OF SECURED OBLIGATIONS

#### 2.1 Covenant to Pay

The Company covenants with NSG that it shall on demand of NSG discharge the Secured Obligations when they fall due for payment.

#### 2.2 Interest on Demands

If the Company fails to pay any sum on the due date for payment of that sum the Company shall pay interest on any such sum (before and after any judgment and to the extent interest at a default rate is not otherwise being paid on such sum) from the date of demand until the date of payment calculated on a daily basis at the rate determined in accordance with the provisions of the Purchase Order Purchase Agreement.

#### 3. FIXED CHARGES AND FLOATING CHARGE

#### 3.1 Fixed Charges

The Company charges with full title guarantee in favour of NSG for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations, all the Company's right, title and interest from time to time (both present and future) in and to each of the following assets (subject to obtaining any necessary consent to such mortgage or fixed charge from any third party):

- (A) by way of first fixed charge:
  - (1) the Accounts Receivable and all Related Rights (including, for the avoidance of doubt, those which fail to vest in NSG under the Purchase Order Purchase Agreement);
  - (2) the Intellectual Property;
  - (3) any goodwill and rights in relation to the uncalled capital of the Company; and

(4) all Collection Accounts opened or maintained by the Company.

#### 3.2 Floating Charge

- (A) The Company with full title guarantee charges in favour of NSG for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations by way of first floating charge all present and future assets and undertaking of the Company.
- (B) The floating charge created by paragraph (A) above shall be deferred in point of priority to all fixed security validly and effectively created by the Company under the Transaction Documents in favour of NSG as security for the Secured Obligations.
- (C) Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 applies to the floating charge created pursuant to this Clause 3.2 (*Floating Charge*).

#### 4. CRYSTALLISATION OF FLOATING CHARGE

#### 4.1 Crystallisation: By Notice

NSG may at any time by notice in writing to the Company convert the floating charge created by Clause 3.2 (*Floating Charge*) with immediate effect into a fixed charge as regards any property or assets specified in the notice if:

- (A) an Event of Default has occurred; or
- (B) NSG considers that any of the Charged Property may be in jeopardy or in danger of being seized or sold pursuant to any form of legal process; or
- (C) NSG considers that it is necessary or desirable in order to protect the priority of the security.

#### 4.2 Crystallisation: Automatic

Notwithstanding Clause 4.1 (*Crystallisation: By Notice*) and without prejudice to any law which may have a similar effect, the floating charge will automatically be converted (without notice) with immediate effect into a fixed charge as regards all the assets subject to the floating charge if:

- (A) the Company creates or attempts to create any security over any of the Charged Property without the prior written consent of NSG; or
- (B) the Company disposes, or attempts to dispose of, all or any part of the Fixed Charge Property without the prior written consent of NSG; or
- (C) any person levies or attempts to levy any distress, execution or other process against any of the Charged Property; or
- (D) a resolution is passed or an order is made for the winding-up, dissolution, administration or re-organisation of the Company or an administrator is appointed to the Company; or
- (E) any person (who is entitled to do so) gives notice of its intention to appoint an administrator to the Company or files such a notice with the court; or
- (F) the presentation of a petition for the compulsory winding-up of the Company; or

- (G) the convening of a meeting for the passing of a resolution for the voluntary windingup of the Company; or
- (H) the presentation of a petition or application for the making of an administration order in relation to the Company; or
- (I) any person who is entitled to do so giving written notice of its intention to appoint an administrator of the Company or filing such a notice with the court; or
- (J) the presentation or making of an application for a warrant of execution, writ of *fieri facias*, garnishee order or charging order in respect of any of the assets of the Company subject to the floating charge.

#### 5. PERFECTION OF SECURITY

#### 5.1 Notices of Charge

The Company shall if requested by NSG from time to time promptly deliver to NSG (or procure delivery of) notices of charge (in form and substance satisfactory to NSG) duly executed by, or on behalf of, the Company and acknowledged by each of the banks or financial institutions with which any of the Collection Accounts are opened or maintained by the Company.

#### 5.2 **Registration of Intellectual Property**

The Company shall, if requested by NSG, execute all such documents and do all acts that NSG may reasonably require to record the interest of NSG in any registers relating to any registered Intellectual Property.

#### 6. FURTHER ASSURANCE

#### 6.1 **Further Assurance: General**

- (A) The covenant set out in Section 2(1)(b) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994 shall extend to include the obligations set out in Clause 6.1(B) below.
- (B) The Company shall promptly at its own cost do all such acts or execute all such documents (including assignments, transfers, mortgages, charges, notices and instructions) as NSG may reasonably specify (and in such form as NSG may reasonably require in favour of NSG or its nominee(s)):
  - (1) to perfect the security created or intended to be created in respect of the Charged Property (which may include the execution by the Company of a mortgage, charge or assignment over all or any of the assets constituting, or intended to constitute, Charged Property) or for the exercise of the Collateral Rights;
  - (2) to confer on NSG security over any property and assets of the Company located in any jurisdiction outside England and Wales equivalent or similar to the security intended to be conferred by or pursuant to this Deed; and/or
  - (3) to facilitate the realisation of the Charged Property.

#### 6.2 Necessary Action

The Company shall take all such action as is available to it (including making all filings and registrations) as may be necessary or desirable for the purpose of the creation, perfection, protection or maintenance of any security conferred or intended to be conferred on NSG by or pursuant to this Deed.

#### 6.3 Consents

If the rights of the Company under a document cannot be secured without the consent of a party to that document:

- (A) the Company must notify NSG promptly;
- (B) this Deed will secure all amount which the Company may receive, or has received, under that document but exclude the document itself; and
- (C) the Company shall use all reasonable endeavours to obtain (in form and content satisfactory to NSG) as soon as possible any consents necessary to enable that document to be the subject of effective security pursuant to Clause 3 (*Fixed Charges and Floating Charge*) and, immediately upon obtaining any such consent, the asset(s) concerned shall become subject to such security and the Company shall promptly deliver a copy of each consent to NSG.

#### 6.4 **Implied Covenants for Title**

- (A) The obligations of the Company under this Deed shall be in addition to the covenants for title deemed to be included in this Deed by virtue of Part 1 of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994.
- (B) The covenants set out in Sections 3(1), 3(2) and 6(2) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994 will not extend to Clause 3 (*Fixed Charges and Floating Charge*).
- (C) It shall be implied in respect of Clause 3 (*Fixed Charges and Floating Charge*) that the Company is disposing of the Charged Property free from all charges and encumbrances (whether monetary or not) and from all other rights exercisable by third parties (including liabilities imposed and rights conferred by or under any enactment).

#### 7. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

#### 7.1 **Representations**

The Company makes the following representations and warranties to NSG and acknowledges that NSG has relied upon those representations and covenants:

- (A) it is a limited liability company, duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of England and Wales;
- (B) for the purposes of the Insolvency Regulation, the centre of main interest (as that term is used in Article 3(1) of the Insolvency Regulation of the Company is situation in England and it has no "establishment" (as that term is used in Article 2(h) of the Insolvency Regulation) in any other jurisdiction;

- (C) it is the absolute legal and beneficial owner of all the Charged Property free from any security (other than any security created pursuant to this Deed or permitted pursuant to clause 8 (*Negative Pledge and Disposals*));
- (D) it has not sold or granted (or agreed to sell or grant) any right of pre-emption over, or any lease or tenancy of or otherwise disposed of, the benefit of its right, title and interest in and to any of the Fixed Charged Property;
- (E) it has, and will at all times during the subsistence of this Deed have, the necessary power and existence to enable it to enter into and perform the obligations expressed to be assumed by it under this Deed;
- (F) it has obtained all consents necessary to ensure that no other party to any agreement or arrangement entered into by the Company becomes entitled to terminate such agreement or arrangement as a consequence of the Company entering into this Deed;
- (G) all actions, conditions and things required to be taken, fulfilled and done in order (1) to enable it to create the security constituted (or intended to be constituted), by or pursuant to this Deed and to ensure that (subject to all necessary registrations of this Deed being made) such security is legal, valid, binding and enforceable and has (and will have) the ranking in priority which it is expressed to have and (2) to make this Deed admissible in evidence in the courts of England and (if different) its jurisdiction of incorporation and each other jurisdiction in which any part of the Charged Property is located, have been done, taken, fulfilled and performed;
- (H) this Deed constitutes its legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations in accordance with its terms;
- (I) the entry into and performance by it of, and the transactions contemplated by, this Deed and the Transaction Documents do not conflict with (1) any law or regulation applicable to it, its constitutional documents; or any Contract of Sale or other material contract which is binding upon it or any of its assets;
- (J) this Deed creates:
  - (1) valid, legally binding and enforceable security for the obligations expressed to be secured by it; and
  - (2) subject to registration under section 859A of the Companies Act 2006 perfected security over the assets expressed to be subject to security in it,

in favour of NSG, having the priority and ranking expressed to be created in this Deed and ranking ahead of all (if any) security and rights of third parties except those preferred by law; and

(K) it is the sole legal and beneficial owner of, with full title guarantee to, the Intellectual Property, free from any security except in each case as permitted under the Transaction Documents.

#### 7.2 **Repeating Representations**

The representations made by the Company in Clause 7.1 are made by the Company on the date of this Deed and deemed to be made by the Company by reference to the facts and circumstances then existing on each day after the date of this Deed.

#### 8. NEGATIVE PLEDGE AND DISPOSALS

#### 8.1 Negative Pledge

The Company undertakes that it shall not, at any time during the subsistence of this Deed, create or permit to subsist any security over all or any part of the Charged Property other than security to which NSG has given its prior written consent.

#### 8.2 No Disposal of Interests

The Company undertakes that it shall not (and shall not agree to) at any time during the subsistence of this Deed, except with the prior written consent of NSG:

- (A) dispose of (or execute any conveyance, transfer, lease or assignment of, or other right to use or occupy) all or any part of the Fixed Charged Property;
- (B) create any legal or equitable estate or other interest in, or over, or otherwise relating to, all or any part of the Fixed Charged Property;
- (C) (1) grant or vary, or accept any surrender, or cancellation or disposal of, any lease, tenancy, licence, consent or other right to occupy in relation to any of the Fixed Charged Property or (2) allow any person any right to use or occupy or to become entitled to assert any proprietary interest in, or right over, the Fixed Charged Property, which may, in each case, adversely affect the value of any of the Fixed Charged Property or the ability of NSG to exercise any of the Collateral Rights; or
- (D) assign or otherwise dispose of any interest in any Collection Account.

#### 9. COLLECTION ACCOUNTS

#### 9.1 Generally

- (A) The Company shall not be entitled to receive, withdraw or otherwise transfer any credit balance from time to time on any Collection Account except with the prior consent of NSG.
- (B) NSG shall, upon or at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default, be entitled without notice to exercise from time to time all rights, powers and remedies held by it as assignee of the Collection Accounts and to:
  - (1) demand and receive all and any monies due under or arising out of each Collection Account; and
  - (2) exercise all such rights as the Company was then entitled to exercise in relation to such Collection Account or might, but for the terms of this Deed, exercise.

#### 9.2 Application of Monies

NSG shall, upon or at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default, be entitled without notice to apply, transfer or set-off any or all of the credit balances from time to time on any Collection Account in or towards the payment or other satisfaction of all or part of the Secured Obligations in accordance with Clause 16 (*Application of Monies*).

#### **10.** ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

#### 10.1 **Dealing with Accounts Receivable**

The Company shall not at any time during the subsistence of the Deed, without the prior written consent of NSG:

- (A) deal with the Accounts Receivable except by getting in and realising them in a prudent manner (on behalf of NSG) and paying the proceeds of those Accounts Receivable into the Collection Accounts or as NSG may require (and such proceeds shall be held upon trust by the Company for NSG prior to such payment in);
- (B) be entitled to withdraw or otherwise transfer the proceeds of the realisation of any Accounts Receivable standing to the credit of any Collection Account.

#### 11. GENERAL UNDERTAKINGS

#### 11.1 Intellectual Property

The Company shall during the subsistence of this Deed in respect of any Intellectual Property which is material to or required in connection with its business:

- (A) take all such steps and do all such acts as may be necessary to preserve and maintain the subsistence and the validity of any such Intellectual Property; and
- (B) not use or permit any such Intellectual Property to be used in any way which may materially and adversely affect its value.

#### 11.2 Information and Access

The Company shall from time to time on request of NSG, furnish NSG with such information as NSG may reasonably require about the Company's business and affairs, the Charged Property and its compliance with the terms of this Deed and the Company shall permit NSG, its representatives, professional advisers and contractors, free access at all reasonable times and on reasonable notice to:

- (A) inspect and take copies and extracts from the books, accounts and records of the Company; and
- (B) to view the Charged Property (without becoming liable as mortgagee in possession).

#### **12**. ENFORCEMENT OF SECURITY

#### 12.1 Enforcement

Upon or at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default or if the Company requests NSG to exercise any of its powers under this Deed or if a petition or application is presented for the making of an administration order in relation to the Company or if any person who is entitled to do so gives written notice of its intention to appoint an administrator of the Company or files such a notice with the court, the security created by or pursuant to this Deed is immediately enforceable and NSG may, without notice to the Company or prior authorisation from any court, in its absolute discretion:

(A) enforce all or any part of that security (at the times, in the manner and on the terms it thinks fit) and take possession of and hold or dispose of all or any part of the Charged Property; and

(B) whether or not it has appointed a Receiver, exercise all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925 (as varied or extended by this Deed) on mortgagees and by this Deed on any Receiver or otherwise conferred by law on mortgagees or Receivers.

#### 12.2 No Liability as Mortgagee in Possession

Neither NSG nor any Receiver shall be liable to account as a mortgagee in possession in respect of all or any part of the Charged Property or be liable for any loss upon realisation or for any neglect, default or omission in connection with the Charged Property to which a mortgagee or mortgagee in possession might otherwise be liable.

#### 12.3 **Right of Appropriation**

To the extent that any of the Charged Property constitutes "financial collateral" and this Deed and the obligations of the Company hereunder constitute a "security financial collateral arrangement" (in each case as defined in, and for the purposes of, the Financial Collateral Arrangements (No. 2) Regulations 2003 (SI 2003 No. 3226) (the "Regulations") NSG shall have the right to appropriate all or any part of such financial collateral in or towards discharge of the Secured Obligations. For this purpose, the parties agree that the value of such financial collateral so appropriated shall be (1) in the case of cash, the amount standing to the credit of each of the Accounts, together with any accrued but unposted interest, at the time the right of appropriation is exercised; and (2) in the case of Investments and/or Shares, the market price of such Investments and/or Shares determined by NSG by reference to a public index or by such other process as NSG may select, including independent valuation. In each case, the parties agree that the method of valuation provided for in this Deed shall constitute a commercially reasonable method of valuation for the purposes of the Regulations.

#### 12.4 Effect of Moratorium

NSG shall not be entitled to exercise its rights under Clause 12.1 (*Enforcement*) or Clause 4 (*Crystallisation of Floating Charge*) where the right arises as a result of an Event of Default occurring solely due to any person obtaining or taking steps to obtain a moratorium pursuant to Schedule A1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

#### 13. EXTENSION AND VARIATION OF THE LAW OF PROPERTY ACT 1925

#### 13.1 Extension of Powers

The power of sale or other disposal conferred on NSG and on any Receiver by this Deed shall operate as a variation and extension of the statutory power of sale under Section 101 of the Law of Property Act 1925 and such power shall arise (and the Secured Obligations shall be deemed due and payable for that purpose) on execution of this Deed.

#### 13.2 Restrictions

The restrictions contained in Sections 93 and 103 of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply to this Deed or to the exercise by NSG of its right to consolidate all or any of the security created by or pursuant to this Deed with any other security in existence at any time or to its power of sale, which powers may be exercised by NSG without notice to the Company on or at any time after the occurrence of an Event of Default (which is continuing).

#### 13.3 **Power of Leasing**

The statutory powers of leasing may be exercised by NSG at any time on or after the occurrence of an Event of Default and NSG and any Receiver may make any lease or agreement for lease, accept surrenders of leases and grant options on such terms as it shall think fit, without the need to comply with any restrictions imposed by Sections 99 and 100 of the Law of Property Act 1925.

#### 14. APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER OR ADMINISTRATOR

#### 14.1 Appointment and Removal

After the occurrence of an Event of Default or if a petition or application is presented for the making of an administration order in relation to the Company or if any person who is entitled to do so gives written notice of its intention to appoint an administrator of the Company or files such a notice with the court or if requested to do so by the Company, NSG may by deed or otherwise (acting through an authorised officer of NSG), without prior notice to the Company:

- (A) appoint one or more persons to be a Receiver of the whole or any part of the Charged Property;
- (B) appoint two or more Receivers of separate parts of the Charged Property;
- (C) remove (so far as it is lawfully able) any Receiver so appointed;
- (D) appoint another person(s) as an additional or replacement Receiver(s); or
- (E) appoint one or more persons to be an administrator of the Company.

#### 14.2 Capacity of Receivers

Each person appointed to be a Receiver pursuant to Clause 14.1 (Appointment and Removal) shall be:

- (A) entitled to act individually or together with any other person appointed or substituted as Receiver;
- (B) for all purposes deemed to be the agent of the Company which shall be solely responsible for his acts, defaults and liabilities and for the payment of his remuneration and no Receiver shall at any time act as agent for NSG; and
- (C) entitled to remuneration for his services at a rate to be fixed by NSG from time to time (without being limited to the maximum rate specified by the Law of Property Act 1925).

#### 14.3 Statutory Powers of Appointment

The powers of appointment of a Receiver shall be in addition to all statutory and other powers of appointment of NSG under the Law of Property Act 1925 (as extended by this Deed) or otherwise and such powers shall remain exercisable from time to time by NSG in respect of any part of the Charged Property.

#### **15. POWERS OF RECEIVER**

Every Receiver shall (subject to any restrictions in the instrument appointing him but notwithstanding any winding-up or dissolution of the Company) have and be entitled to exercise, in relation to the Charged Property (and any assets of the Company which, when got in, would be Charged Property) in respect of which he was appointed, and as varied and extended by the provisions of this Deed (in the name of or on behalf of the Company or in his own name and, in each case, at the cost of the Company):

- (A) all the powers conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925 on mortgagors and on mortgagees in possession and on receivers appointed under that Act;
- (B) all the powers of an administrative receiver set out in Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (whether or not the Receiver is an administrative receiver);
- (C) all the powers and rights of an absolute owner and power to do or omit to do anything which the Company itself could do or omit to do; and
- (D) the power to do all things (including bringing or defending proceedings in the name or on behalf of the Company) which seem to the Receiver to be incidental or conducive to (1) any of the functions, powers, authorities or discretions conferred on or vested in him or (2) the exercise of the Collateral Rights (including realisation of all or any part of the Charged Property) or (3) bringing to his hands any assets of the Company forming part of, or which when got in would be, Charged Property.

#### 16. APPLICATION OF MONIES

All monies received or recovered by NSG or any Receiver pursuant to this Deed or the powers conferred by it shall (subject to the claims of any person having prior rights thereto and by way of variation of the provisions of the Law of Property Act 1925) be applied first in the payment of the costs, charges and expenses incurred and payments made by the Receiver, the payment of his remuneration and the discharge of any liabilities incurred by the Receiver in, or incidental to, the exercise of any of his powers, and thereafter shall be applied by NSG (notwithstanding any purported appropriation by the Company) in such order and manner as NSG shall think fit:

- (A) in or towards the discharge of all or any of the Secured Obligations which are then due and payable; or
- (B) if any of the Secured Obligations are then contingent, in payment to the credit of any accounts selected by NSG to be held until such time as NSG shall think fit pending their application in or towards the discharge of all or any of the Secured Obligations which are at that time due and payable; or
- (C) in payment to the credit of any suspense or impersonal account for so long as NSG shall think fit pending any further application of such monies (as NSG shall be entitled, but not obliged, to do in its discretion) in accordance with the previous provisions of this clause; and

if the Company is under no further actual or contingent liability under any Transaction Document, in payment of the surplus to the Company or any other person entitled to it.

#### 17. PROTECTION OF PURCHASERS

#### 17.1 Consideration

The receipt of NSG or any Receiver shall be conclusive discharge to a purchaser and, in making any sale or disposal of any of the Charged Property or making any acquisition, NSG or any Receiver may do so for such consideration, in such manner and on such terms as it thinks fit.

#### 17.2 **Protection of Purchasers**

No purchaser or other person dealing with NSG or any Receiver shall be bound to inquire whether the right of NSG or such Receiver to exercise any of its powers has arisen or become exercisable or be concerned with any propriety or regularity on the part of NSG or such Receiver in such dealings.

#### **18. POWER OF ATTORNEY**

#### 18.1 Appointment and Powers

The Company by way of security irrevocably appoints NSG and any Receiver severally to be its attorney and in its name, on its behalf and as its act and deed to execute, deliver and perfect all documents and do all things which the attorney may consider to be required or desirable for:

- (A) carrying out any obligation imposed on the Company by this Deed or any other agreement binding on the Company to which NSG is party (including the execution and delivery of any deeds, charges, assignments or other security and any transfers of the Charged Property); and
- (B) enabling NSG and any Receiver to exercise, or delegate the exercise of, any of the rights, powers and authorities conferred on them by or pursuant to this Deed or by law (including, after the occurrence of an Event of Default, the exercise of any right of a legal or beneficial owner of the Charged Property).

#### 18.2 Ratification

The Company shall ratify and confirm all things done and all documents executed by any attorney appointed under Clause 18.1 (*Appointment and Powers*) in the exercise or purported exercise of all or any of his powers.

#### **19.** EFFECTIVENESS OF SECURITY

#### 19.1 Continuing security

- (A) The security created by or pursuant to this Deed shall remain in full force and effect as a continuing security for the Secured Obligations unless and until discharged by NSG.
- (B) No part of the security from time to time intended to be constituted by this Deed will be considered satisfied or discharged by any intermediate payment, discharge or satisfaction of the whole or any part of the Secured Obligations.

#### 19.2 Cumulative Rights

The security created by or pursuant to this Deed and the Collateral Rights shall be cumulative, in addition to and independent of every other security which NSG or any Secured Party may at any time hold for the Secured Obligations or any other obligations or any rights, powers and remedies provided by law. No prior security held by NSG (whether in its capacity as security trustee or otherwise) or any of the other Secured Parties over the whole or any part of the Charged Property shall merge into the security constituted by this Deed.

#### 19.3 No Prejudice

The security created by or pursuant to this Deed and the Collateral Rights shall not be prejudiced by any unenforceability or invalidity of any other agreement or document or by any time or indulgence granted to the Company or any other person, or NSG (whether in its capacity as security trustee or otherwise) or any of the other Secured Parties or by any variation of the terms of the trust upon which NSG holds the security or by any other thing which might otherwise prejudice that security or any Collateral Right.

#### 19.4 **Remedies and Waivers**

No failure on the part of NSG to exercise, or any delay on its part in exercising, any Collateral Right shall operate as a waiver of that Collateral Right, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any Collateral Right preclude any further or other exercise of that or any other Collateral Right.

#### 19.5 No Liability

None of NSG, its nominee(s) or any Receiver shall be liable to any person by reason of (1) taking any action permitted by this Deed or (2) any neglect or default in connection with the Charged Property or (3) taking possession of or realising all or any part of the Charged Property, except in the case of gross negligence or wilful default upon its part.

#### **19.6 Partial Invalidity**

If, at any time, any provision of this Deed is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under the law of any jurisdiction, neither the legality, validity or enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Deed nor of such provision under the laws of any other jurisdiction shall in any way be affected or impaired thereby and, if any part of the security intended to be created by or pursuant to this Deed is invalid, unenforceable or ineffective for any reason, that shall not affect or impair any other part of the security.

#### 19.7 Waiver of defences

The obligations of the Company under this Deed and the Collateral Rights shall not be discharged, impaired or otherwise affected by an act, omission, matter or thing which, but for this Clause, would reduce, release or prejudice any of its obligations under this Deed (without limitation and whether or not known to it) including:

- (A) any time, indulgence, waiver or consent granted to, or composition with, any guarantor, obligor or other person;
- (B) the release of any guarantor, obligor or any other person under the terms of any composition or arrangement with any creditor of the Company or any of its affiliates;
- (C) the taking, variation, compromise, exchange, renewal or release of, or refusal or neglect to perfect, take up or enforce, any rights against, or security over assets of, any guarantor, obligor or other person or any non-presentation or non-observance of any formality or other requirement in respect of any instrument or any failure to realise the full value of any security;
- (D) any incapacity or lack of power, authority or legal personality of or dissolution or change in the members or status of any Obligor or any other person;
- (E) any amendment (however fundamental) or replacement of a Transaction Document or any other document or security or of the Secured Obligations;
- (F) any unenforceability, illegality or invalidity of any obligation of any person under any Transaction Document or any other document or security or of the Secured Obligations;

- (G) any insolvency or similar proceedings;
- (H) any winding-up, dissolution, administration or re-organisation of or other change in any guarantor, obligor or any other person;
- (I) any failure to take or failure to realise the value of any other collateral in respect of the Secured Obligations or any release, discharge, exchange or substitution of any such collateral; or
- (J) any other act, event or omission which but for this provision would or might operate to impair, discharge or otherwise affect the obligations of the Company under this Deed.

#### 19.8 Immediate recourse

The Company waives any right it may have of first requiring NSG (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) to proceed against or enforce any other rights or security or claim payment from any person before claiming from the Company under this Deed. This waiver applies irrespective of any law or any provision of this Deed to the contrary.

#### 19.9 **Deferral of Rights**

Until such time as the Secured Obligations have been discharged in full, the Company will not exercise any rights which it may have by reason of performance by it of its obligations under this Deed:

- (A) to be indemnified by any guarantor or obligor;
- (B) to claim any contribution from any guarantor of any obligor's obligations under this Deed; and/or

to take the benefit (in whole or in part and whether by way of subrogation or otherwise) of any rights of NSG under the Transaction Documents or of any other guaranties or security taken pursuant to, or in connection with, this Deed by NSG.

#### **20**. RELEASE OF SECURITY

#### 20.1 **Redemption of security**

Subject to Clause 20.3 (*Discharge Conditional*), below, upon the Secured Obligations being discharged in full and none of the Secured Parties being under any further actual or contingent obligation to make advances or provide other financial accommodation to the Company or any other person under any of the Transaction Documents, NSG shall, at the request and cost of the Company, release and cancel the security constituted by this Deed and procure the reassignment to the Company of the property and assets assigned to NSG pursuant to this Deed, in each case subject to Clause 20.2 (*Avoidance of Payments*) and without recourse to, or any representation or warranty by, NSG or any of its nominees.

#### 20.2 Avoidance of Payments

If NSG considers that any amount paid or credited to it is capable of being avoided or reduced by virtue of any bankruptcy, insolvency, liquidation or similar laws the liability of the Company under this Deed and the security constituted by this Deed shall continue and such amount shall not be considered to have been irrevocably paid.

#### 20.3 Discharge Conditional

Any settlement or discharge between the Company and any Secured Party shall be conditional upon no security or payment to that Secured Party by the Company or any other person being avoided, set aside, ordered to be refunded or reduced by virtue of any provision or enactment relating to insolvency and accordingly (but without limiting the other rights of that Secured Party under this Deed) that Secured Party shall be entitled to recover from the Company the value which that Secured Party has placed on that security or the amount of any such payment as if that settlement or discharge had not occurred.

#### 20.4 Retention of security

NSG may retain this Deed, the security constituted by or pursuant to this Deed and all documents of title, certificates and other documents relating to or evidencing ownership of all or any part of the Charged Property for a period of six months after any discharge in full of the Secured Obligations; provided that if at any time during that six month period a petition or application is presented for an order for the winding up of, or the making of an administration order in respect of, the Company or any person who is entitled to do so gives written notice of its intention to appoint an administrator of the Company or files such a notice with the court or the Company commences to be wound up voluntarily or any analogous proceedings are commenced in respect of the Company, NSG may continue to retain such security and such documents for such further period as NSG may determine and the security and such documents shall be deemed to have continued to have been held as security for the Secured Obligations.

#### 21. SET-OFF

The Company authorises NSG (but NSG shall not be obliged to exercise such right), after the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing, to set off against the Secured Obligations any amount or other obligation (contingent or otherwise) owing by NSG to the Company and apply any credit balance to which the Company is entitled on any account with NSG in accordance with Clause 16 (*Application of Monies*) (notwithstanding any specified maturity of any deposit standing to the credit of any such account).

#### **22.** SUBSEQUENT SECURITY INTERESTS

If NSG (acting in its capacity as security trustee or otherwise) or any of the other Secured Parties at any time receives or is deemed to have received notice of any subsequent security affecting all or any part of the Charged Property or any assignment or transfer of the Charged Property which is prohibited by the terms of this Deed or the Discount Factoring Agreement, all payments thereafter by or on behalf of the Company to NSG (whether in its capacity as security trustee or otherwise) or any of the other Secured Parties shall be treated as having been credited to a new account of the Company and not as having been applied in reduction of the Secured Obligations as at the time when NSG received such notice.

#### 23. CURRENCY INDEMNITY; CURRENCY CONVERSION

#### 23.1 Currency Indemnity

If any sum (a "Sum") owing by the Company under this Deed or any order or judgment given or made in relation to this Deed has to be converted from the currency (the "First Currency") in which such Sum is payable into another currency (the "Second Currency") for the purpose of:

(A) making or filing a claim or proof against the Company;

- (B) obtaining an order or judgment in any court or other tribunal;
- (C) enforcing any order or judgment given or made in relation to this Deed;
- (D) applying the Sum in satisfaction of any of the Secured Obligations; or

the Company shall indemnify NSG from and against any loss suffered or incurred as a result of any discrepancy between (1) the rate of exchange used for such purpose to convert such Sum from the First Currency into the Second Currency and (2) the rate or rates of exchange available to NSG at the time of such receipt of such Sum.

#### 23.2 Currency Conversion

For the purpose of or pending the discharge of any of the Secured Obligations, NSG may convert any monies received or recovered by NSG or any Receiver pursuant to this Deed from one currency to another at the spot rate at which NSG is able to purchase the currency in which the Secured Obligations are due with the amount received. The Secured Obligations shall only be satisfied to the extent of amount of the due currency purchased after deducting the costs of conversion.

#### 24. ASSIGNMENT

- (A) NSG may assign and transfer all or any of its rights and obligations under this Deed. NSG shall be entitled to disclose such information concerning the Company and this Deed as NSG considers appropriate to any actual or proposed direct or indirect successor or to any person to whom information may be required to be disclosed by any applicable law.
- (B) The Company may not assign or otherwise transfer any of its rights or obligations under this Deed without the prior written consent of NSG.

#### 25. NOTICES

Each notice or communication to be made under or in connection with this Deed must be given to the addresses and otherwise shall be made in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Order Purchase Agreement.

#### **26**. **SEVERABILITY**; **COUNTERPARTS**

- (A) If a term of this Deed is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any respect under any jurisdiction, that will not affect (1) the legality, validity or enforceability in that jurisdiction of any other term of this Deed; or (2) the legality, validity or enforceability in any other jurisdiction of that or other term of this Deed.
- (B) This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and all of those counterparts taken together will be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

#### 27. EXPENSES, STAMP TAXES AND INDEMNITY

#### 27.1 Expenses

The Company shall, from time to time on demand of NSG, reimburse NSG or New Spirit Group Limited (as directed) for all the costs and expenses (including legal fees) on a full indemnity basis together with any VAT thereon incurred by it in connection with:

- (A) the negotiation, preparation and execution of this Deed and the completion of the transactions and perfection of the security contemplated in this Deed; and
- (B) the exercise, preservation and/or enforcement of any of the Collateral Rights or the security contemplated by this Deed or any proceedings instituted by or against NSG as a consequence of taking or holding the security or of enforcing the Collateral Rights,

and shall carry interest from the date of such demand until so reimbursed at the rate and on the basis as mentioned in Clause 2.2 (*Interest on Demands*).

#### 27.2 Stamp Taxes

The Company shall pay all stamp, registration and other taxes to which this Deed, the security contemplated in this Deed or any judgment given in connection with it is or at any time may be subject and shall, from time to time, indemnify NSG on demand against any liabilities, costs, claims and expenses resulting from any failure to pay or delay in paying any such tax.

#### 27.3 Indemnity

The Company shall, notwithstanding any release or discharge of all or any part of the security, indemnify NSG, its agents, attorneys and any Receiver against any action, proceeding, claims, losses, liabilities and costs which it may sustain as a consequence of any breach by the Company of the provisions of this Deed, the exercise or purported exercise of any of the rights and powers conferred on them by this Deed or otherwise relating to the Charged Property.

#### **28.** PAYMENTS FREE OF DEDUCTION

All payments to be made to NSG under this Deed and any other Transaction Document shall be made free and clear of and without deduction for or on account of tax unless the Company is required to make such payment subject to the deduction or withholding of tax, in which case the sum payable by the Company in respect of which such deduction or withholding is required to be made shall be increased to the extent necessary to ensure that, after the making of such deduction or withholding, the person on account of whose liability to tax such deduction or withholding has been made receives and retains (free from any liability in respect of any such deduction or withholding) a net sum equal to the sum which it would have received and so retained had no such deduction or withholding been made or required to be made.

#### **29. DISCRETION AND DELEGATION**

#### 29.1 Discretion

Any liberty or power which may be exercised or any determination which may be made under this Deed by NSG or any Receiver may, subject to the terms and conditions of the Discount Factoring Agreement, be exercised or made in its absolute and unfettered discretion without any obligation to give reasons.

#### 29.2 Delegation

Each of NSG and any Receiver shall have full power to delegate (either generally or specifically) the powers, authorities and discretions conferred on it by this Deed (including the power of attorney) on such terms and conditions as it shall see fit which delegation shall not preclude either the subsequent exercise any subsequent delegation or any revocation of such power, authority or discretion by NSG or the Receiver itself.

NSG has appointed and the Borrower accepts that the Lender has appointed New Spirit Group Limited, a private limited company with registered number 13752976 organised and existing under and by virtue of the laws of England and Wales, having its registered office at 14 Melrose Terrace, London, England W6 7RL as its agent ("*Servicer*") to manage and administer the Loan and provide Loan Services to the Trustee, under the terms of a Servicing Deed between the Borrower and the Servicer entered into on 31 January 2022 which grants the Servicer full power, authority and right to do or cause to be done any and all things which it reasonably considers necessary, convenient or incidental to the exercise of the rights, powers and discretions conferred on it to manage the Loan and all of the rights associated with the Loan.

#### **30**. **PERPETUITY PERIOD**

The perpetuity period under the rule against perpetuities, if applicable to this Deed, shall be the period of one hundred and twenty (120) years from the date of the Discount Factoring Agreement.

#### 31. GOVERNING LAW

This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by English law.

#### **32**. JURISDICTION

#### 32.1 English Courts

The courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute (a "Dispute") arising out of or connected with this Deed (including a dispute regarding the existence, validity or termination of this Deed or the consequences of its nullity and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with this Deed).

#### 32.2 Convenient Forum

The parties agree that the courts of England are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes between them and, accordingly, that they will not argue to the contrary.

#### 32.3 Exclusive Jurisdiction

This Clause 32 (*Jurisdiction*) is for the benefit of NSG only. As a result and notwithstanding Clause 32.1 (*English Courts*), it does not prevent NSG from taking proceedings relating to a Dispute in any other courts with jurisdiction. To the extent allowed by law NSG may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions. For the avoidance of doubt, nothing contained in this Clause 32 will limit the right of NSG to take proceedings in respect of a Dispute against the Company in any other court of competent jurisdiction (including but not limited to the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York, or the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, and any appellate court from any thereof).

#### 32.4 Service of Process

The Company agrees that, in any political subdivision of the United States of America, any writ, claim form, judgment or other notice of process or similar document in connection with any Dispute will be sufficient and effectively served on it if delivered in accordance with the terms of the Discount Factoring Agreement. This Clause does not affect any other method of service allowed by law.

#### 32.5 Submission to Jurisdiction

The Company agrees that all disputes between NSG and the Company arising out of, connected with, related to, or incidental to the relationship established between them in connection with this Security Agreement, the Loan or the Loan Documents and whether arising in contract, tort, equity, or otherwise, may, in NSG's sole and exclusive discretion, be resolved by the courts located in England. The Company hereby waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any objection it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue in any such action or proceeding in any such court as well as any right it may now or hereafter have to remove any such action or proceeding, once commenced, to another court on the grounds of forum. The Company further agrees that NSG shall have the right to proceed against the Company and/or its respective property in a court in any location to enable NSG to realise on such property, or to enforce a judgment or other court order entered in favour of NSG. The Company agrees that it shall not assert any permissive counterclaims in any proceeding brought in accordance with this provision by NSG to realize on such property, or to enforce a judgment or other court order in favour of NSG. The Company agrees that it shall not assert any permissive any objection that it may have to the location of the court in which NSG has commenced a proceeding described in this paragraph.

THIS DEED has been signed on behalf of NSG and executed as a deed by the Company and is delivered by it on the date specified above.

#### SIGNATORIES

#### Company

Executed as a deed by the Company acting by its Directors:

Story Mfg. Ltd acting by:

Saeer Al-Rubeyi

[signature of first director]

Saced Muayad Al-Rubeyi

Director

Story Mfg. Ltd acting by:

14phinin

[signature of second director]

Katy H Rutherford-Mills

Director

Executed as a deed by

New Spirit Group Capital Limited acting by:

1.VI-

[signature of director]

JOHN HOFFMAN

Director

- 100

es a constantes a

SIGNED by New Spirit Group Capital Limited in the presence of:

Signature of witness
Print name Ziad Semaan
Address
London W6 7RL
OccupationWriter